From

Principal Secretary to Government Haryana, Labour Department.

To

The Controller, Printing and Stationery, Haryana, Panchkula.

Memo No. 02/58/2018-4Lab Dated, Chandigarh 12.12.2018

Subject:- Payment of wages (Haryana Amendment) Bill, 2016.

Reference to the subject noted above.

2. A copy of Draft Notification in English & Hindi for Payment of wages (Haryana Amendment) Bill, 2016 (copy enclosed) is forwarded with the request to publish in Ordinary Gazette Notification and supply 10 copies to Govt.

Under Secretary Labour, for Principal Secretary to Government Haryana, Labour Department.

- Sd

No. 02/58/2018-4Lab

Chandigarh, Dated the .12.2018

A copy alongwith the copy of notification is forwarded to the Labour Commissioner, Haryana, Chandigarh for information and necessary action.

Under Secretary Labour, for Principal Secretary to Government Haryana,

Labour Department.



HARYANA GOVERNMENT LABOUR DEPARTMENT NOTIFICATION

12th December, 2018

No2/58/2018-2lab: In exercise of power conferred under clause (h) of Section 2 of the Payment of Wages Act, 1936, (Central Act 4 of 1936) the Governor of Haryana, hereby, specifies the establishments as defined in clause (viii) of sub section (1) of Section 2 of the Punjab Shops and Commercial Establishments Act, 1958 (Punjab Act 15 of 1958) as industrial or other establishment for the purpose of said clause.

Dr. Mahavir Singh Principal Secretary to Govt. of Haryana, Labour Department.



हरियाणा सरकार श्रम विभाग अधिसूचना

दिनांक 12 दिसम्बर, 2018

संख्या मजदूरी संदाय अधिनियम,1936 (1936 का केन्द्रीय अधिनियम 4) की धारा 2 के खण्ड (ii) के उप—खण्ड (ज) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, हरियाणा के राज्यपाल, इसके द्वारा, पंजाब दुकानात तथा वाणिज्यिक प्रतिष्ठान अधिनियम, 1958 (1958 का पंजाब अधिनियम 15) की धारा 2 की उपधारा (1) के खण्ड (viii) में यथा परिभाषित—प्रतिष्ठानों को उक्त खण्ड के प्रयोजनों हेतू औद्योगिक या अन्य प्रतिष्ठानों के रूप में विनिर्दिष्ट करते हैं।

> डा. महावीर सिंह प्रधान सचिव, हरियाणा सरकार श्रम विभाग